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M. Francesca Hannan, Esq., SBN 139170
P. O. Box 7062
Ventura, CA 93006
Telephone: (805) 844-9653
e-mail: mfhannan@hotmail.com

Attorney in pro per

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

FILED
SEP 18 2015

81"%1"1~ BAR COURT
CL~RK~OFFIC~
LO~ ~EL~

In the Matter of:

FRANCESCA HANNAN, SBN 139170

Member of the State Bar.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case Nos. 14-O-04010; 13-O-17663

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY
CHARGES BY THE STATE BAR OF
CALIFORNIA

Attorney and State Bar Member M. FRANCESCA HANNAN hereby responds to the Notice

of Disciplinary Charges by the State Bar as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. M. Francesca Hannan (Respondent) admitsthe allegations as to jurisdiction only.

COUNT ONE

Case No. 13-O-17663
Business and Professions Code § 6103

[Failure to Obey a Court Order]

=

Respondent hereby deniesthe allegations contained in Count One.

COUNT TWO

Case No. 13-O-17663
Business and Professions Code § 6103

[Failure to Obey a Court Order]

Respondent hereby deniesthe allegations contained in Count Two.
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1 COUNT THREE

2 Case No. 13-O-17663
Business and Professions Code § 6103

3 [Failure to Obey a Court Order]

4 4. Respondent hereby deniesthe allegations contained in Count Three.

s COUNT FOUR

6 Case No. 13-O-17663
Business and Professions Code § 6103

7 [Failure to Obey a Court Order]

8 5. Respondent herby deniesthe allegations contained in Count Four.

9 COUNT FIVE

10 Case No. 14-O-04010
Business and Professions Code § 6068(o)(3)

11 [Failure to Report Judicial Sanctions]

12 6. Respondent hereby deniesthe allegations contained in Count Five.

13 COUNT SlX

14 Case No. 14-0-04010
Business and Professions Code § 6068(0)(3)

is [Failure to Report ]udicial Sanctions]

16 7. Respondent hereby denies the allegations contained in Count Six.

17 COUNT SEVEN

18 Case No. 14-O-04010
Business and Professions Code § 6103

19 [Failure to Obey a Court Order]

20 8. Respondent hereby denies the allegations contained in Count Seven, and further

21 affirmatively alleges that Respondent, a disabled person pursuant to the federal Americans with

22 Disabilities Act and the California state Unruh Act (Civil Code § 51 et seq.) has been

23 discriminated against because of such disability by the State Bar Office of the Chief Tria

24 Counsel in the course of the investigation and resultant proceedings detailed in Count Seven ir

25 violation of federal and state laws and California Rules of Court, rule 100.1, et seq.

26 Respondent hereby also denies that her actions, at any time since she has beer

27 law, including the time of the allegations contained in the Notice of Disciplinar~

28 Charges, posed a "substantial threat of harm to the interests of [her] clients or to the public’
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even if the allegations contained in Count One through and including Count Seven were foun¢

to be true.

DATED: September 15, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

M. Francesca Hannah,
In pro per
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
I have read the foregoing

VERIFICATION

and know its contents.
[--I CHECK APPLICABLE PARAGRAPHS

[~ I am a party to this action. The matters stated in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge except as to
those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

J----I I am ~ an Officer [--] a partner            ~ a                   of

a party to this action, and am authorized to make this verification for and on its behalf, and I make this verification for that
reason. [~] I am informed and believe and on that ground allege that the matters stated in the foregoing document are
true. [~ The matters stated in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are
stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

[~] I am one of the attorneys for
a party to this action. Such party is absent from the county of aforesaid where such attomeys have their offices, and I mak4
this verification for and on behalf of that party for that reason. I am informed and believe and on that ground allege that
the matters stated in the foregoing document are true.
Executed on                                    , at                                          , California.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Type or Print Name

PROOF OF SERVICE
1013a (3) CCP Revised 5/1/88

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF :LOS ANGW..:Lt~.S
I am employed in the county of Ventura

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is:
Ventura, CA 93006 and mfhannan@hotmail.com

Signature

, State of California.
P. O. Box 7062,

On, September 15, 2015 I served the foregoing document described as Response to Notice
of Disciplinary Charqes

on the interested parties in this action
~--I by placing the true copies thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as stated on the attached mailing list:
[~] by placing ~ the original ~ a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows:

Hugh G. Radigan, Esq. also served via e-mail to
State Bar of California hugh. radigan@calbar, ca. gov
845 S. Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 on the same date.

~ BY MAIL
[-~*1 deposited such envelope in the mail at Oxnard , California.
The envelope was mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid.
~ As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing.

Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at
California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the

party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of
deposit for mailing in affidavit.
Executedon September 15, 2015 ,at Oxnard ,California.

[~] **(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee.
Executed on , at , California.

[-X--I (State)    I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.
J----I (Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was

Sharman Kanter
Type or Print Name Signature

*(BY MAIL SIGNATURE MUST BE OF PERSON DEPOSITING ENVELOPE tN
MAIL SLOT, BOX, OR BAG)

~(FOR PERSONAL SERVICE SIGNATURE MUST BE THAT OF MESSENGER)

~~    Rev. 7/99


